KINGDOM BUILDING SERVANT LEADERS

(1 Corinthians 12:1-31 & Ephesians 4:11-12)
Pastor Kevin B. Hall

Min. Cynthia Harris
Dea. Frederick Brown
Bro. Ryan Thompson
Sis. Judy Matthews
Sis. Alandria Webster
Sis. Tammy W. Brown
Min. Peggy Alexander
Sis. Eddie Mure

Dea. Arthur L. Johnson
Sis. Barbara Hopkins
Sis. Michelle Mabry
Bro. Herman Matthews
Min. Otis Harris

Sis. Barbara Brown
Sis. Pamela Bilbo
Dea. Keith Mitchell
Mother Dorothy Patterson
Sis. Laquita Madison
Sis. Cheryl Collier

Min. Marlon Brown
Min. Derek Jackson
Dea. John Baker

Bro. Miguel Dwin

Bro. Willie Bryant

Bro. Earl Williams
Dea. Edward Kimble
Bro. Michael Hilliard
Sis. Gwendolyn Ousborn
Sis. Stella McCrane
Sis. Cora Ward

Min. Bahati Worley

510-233-1779
510-223-3075
510-417-0313
510-502-1449
510-233-1779
925-864-1640
415-794-6006
510-236-1707
510-262-9551
510-215-9439
510-593-3422
510-932-2664
510-517-8530
510-206-6822
510-860-1992
510-230-9869
510-222-9261
510-375-5583
510-322-1910
510-223-3075
510-237-2611
510-233-5838
510-381-2083
510-778-4493
510-693-7109
707-428-6628
510-599-2405
510-858-4998
510-706-8962
510-758-1357
510-815-2964

Administrative Ministry
Anointed Disciplers Ministry
Audio & Visual Ministry
Bereavement Ministry
Children Choir

Children Ministry

Christian Education Ministry
Culinary Ministry

Deacon Ministry
Deaconess Ministry
D.L.V.A.S. Ministry

Follow Through Ministry
Golden Agers Ministry
Hospitality Ministry

Joyful Recovery Ministry
Men of Power Ministry
Mothers Ministry

NuPraze Generation Choir
Nursery Ministry

Prison Ministry

R. L. Johnson Male Chorus
Security Ministry

Sunday School Ministry
S.W.A.T. Ministry
Transportation Ministry
Trustee Ministry

Usher Ministry

Voices of St. John Choir
Wedding Ministry

Women Missionary Ministry

Youth & Young Adult Ministry

ST. JOHN

MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

PASTOR KEVIN B. HALL
B.A., B.Th., M.R.E., M.Div., D. Min.

South Campus
662 South 52nd Street « Richmond, California 94804

North Campus
29-8th Street * Richmond, California 94801

Administration Building
3707 Bissell Avenue ¢ Richmond, California 94805

510-233-1779

Mission Statement:

St John exists, as "A Kingdom Building Church In Two
Communities," to EVANGELIZE the Sinner and to EQUIP the Saints,
who are EDIFYING and ENJOYING one another, in order to EXALT
the Savior (Matthew 28:18-20).



MORNING HYMN

#25 - “HOW GREAT THOU ART”

Oh Lord my God, when | in awesome wonder Consider all the worlds Thy
hands have made, | see the stars, | hear the rolling thunder, Thy pow’r
thru-out the universe displayed!

When thru the woods and forest glades | wander And hear the birds sing
sweetly in the trees, When | look down from lofty mountain grandeur And
hear the brook and feel the gentle breeze,

Chorus: Then sings my soul, my Savior God, to Thee; How great Thou
art, how great Thou art! Then sings my soul, my Savior God, to Thee;
How great Thou art, how great Thou art!

Leader:

Laity:

Leader:

Laity:

Leader:

All:

STEWARDSHIP LITANY

Honour the LORD with thy substance, and with the firstfruits
of all thine increase: So shall thy barns be filled with plenty,
and thy presses shall burst out with new wine (Proverbs
3:9-10).

Will a man rob God? Yet ye have robbed me. But ye say,
wherein have we robbed thee? In tithes and offerings. Ye are
cursed with a curse: for ye have robbed me, even this whole
nation (Malachi 3:8-9).

Bring ye all the tithes into the storehouse, that there may be
meat in mine house, and prove me now herewith, saith the
Lord of hosts, if | will not open you the windows of heaven,
and pour you out a blessing, that there shall not be room
enough for you to receive it (Malachi 3:10).

Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for ye pay
tithes of mint and anise and cummin, and have omitted the
weightier matters of the law, judgment, mercy, and faith: these
ought ye have done, and not to leave the other undone
(Matthew 23:23).

Give, and it shall be given unto you; good measure, pressed
down, and shaken together, and running over, shall men give
into your bosom. For with the same measure that ye mete
withal it shall be measured to you again (Luke 6:38).

But this | say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also spar-
ingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap bountifully.
Every man according as he purposed in his heart, so let him
give; not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a cheerful
giver (2 Corinthians 9:6-7).

SICK & SHUT IN PARISHIONERS

“And the prayer of faith shall save the sick and the Lord shall
raise him up. The effectual fervent prayer of a righteous man
availeth much” (James 5:15-16).

Mother Rose Byrd
3676 Massimo Circle
Stockton, CA 95212
(510) 375-5718

Sis. Delores Crutchfield
Legacy Nursing & Rehab

1790 Muir Rd., Mart., CA 94553
(707) 815-1604

Sis. Terri Daniels

546 Lexington Avenue #3
El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510) 527-6851

Sis. Vera Dixon
7439 Potrero Avenue
El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510) 232-9209

Sis. Bobbie Henderson
176 Grissom Court
Hercules, CA 94547
(510) 799-5811

Sis. Katherine Humphrey

San Pablo Healthcare Center
13328 S.P. Ave., S.P., CA 94806
(510) 776-7816

Sis. Lovie Jenkins
16 Tasco Court

San Pablo, CA 94806
(510) 237-9496

Dea. Rudy Johnson
1966 London Lane
Fairfield, CA 94533
(707) 419-5688

Sis. Betty Briggs-Marshall
692 McAllister Drive
Benicia, CA 94510

(707) 342-3991

Mother Ermestine Martin
6115 Alvarado Place

El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510) 964-0358

Mother Edna Muse
1378 Joyce Street
Novato, CA 94947
(415) 892-5321

Sis. Margaret Reynolds
3020 Phillips Court
Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 262-9092

Mother llean Simmons
195 Nova Albion Way #1
San Rafael, CA 94903
(415) 479-4614

Mother Katie Summers
1550 Sycamore Avenue #207
Hercules, CA 94547

(510) 799-6056

Sis. Eula Thomas
1014 View Drive
Richmond, CA 94803
(510) 223-3790

Min. Eldreadge Wright
511 Williams Drive
Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 237-9744

Mother Norvilee Wright
1617 Pensacola Lane
Suisun City, CA 94585
(707) 712-5070



ANNOUNCEMENTS ______ SERWON_

MID-WEEK IN THE WORD CLASS SCHEDULE Sermonizer: Dr. Kevin B. Hall
September 5th — October 31st Sermonic Text: Psalm 95:3
“New Life Class” — New Members Orientation Sermonic Title: “A Great God”

Min. Peggy Alexander, Instructor - Room 2J

"Jealousy! - The Sin No One Talks About” Jealousy is a subtle sin The Key Idea: A Great God Does So Much For Us.

that many think they could never have an issue with. Whether inside or
outside the church, people are so often judged on how good they are |. A Great God Saves Us.
compared with others. When this happens, jealousy is usually lurking -
around the corner. This issue must be dealt with if we are going to
move on in the power of the Holy Spirit. Join us for this 8-Week Study
along with R. T. Kendall as he shares 13 ways to overcome jealousy
and so much more.

Min. Cynthia Harris, Instructor - Rm. 2A/B

“Walking In Total God-Confidence” Is your self-confidence fragile or [I. A Great God Sustains Us.
inconsistent? Do you feel strong enough to take on the world one day
but on the next day, small things make you nervous and fretful? God-
confidence is the absolute assurance that God can do anything and
everything He wants to do through you regardless of your upbringing,
circumstances, past successes or failures.

Sis. Helen Connor, Instructor - Rm. 2C/D

“What Shall | Render To The Lord For All His Blessings Towards lll. A Great God Supplies Us.
Me?” Psalm 116:12-13. Often as believers, we sometimes struggle
with our worth and value. God is not looking for the “big pay back.” He
is however, looking for those with grateful hearts, willing to take the cup
of salvation and advance the kingdom of Jesus Christ. Let's explore
and discover together what this powerful passage reveals about who
we are as servants and how powerfully effective we can be.

Sis. Pamela Harrison, Instructor - Rm. 1A

OUR DAILY BREAD
"40 Days In The Word” No other habit can do more to transform your
life and make you more like Jesus than to study and act upon God’s DATE SCRIPTURE
Word. To be a healthy disciple of Jesus, feeding on God’s Word must Old Testament New Testament
be your first priority. God’s Word is not meant just to inform you, but to Sunday, Oct. 21st Psalm 79-80 Romans 11:1-18
’:\;Ia.\nstorm |§o|l=J. én I40 days, yOL:{ de;c;(tional life will be revolutionized! Monday, Oct. 22nd Psalm 81-83 Romans 11:19-36
in. Jerald Ford, Instructor - Rm. Tuesday, Oct. 23rd Psalm 84-86 Romans 12
“Teens Word-Up Wednesday” Bible Study (Ages 13-18) Wednesday, Oct. 24th Psalm 87-88 Romans 13
Sis. Laquita Madison - Room 1C Thursday, Oct. 25th Psalm 89-90 Romans 14
Juniors — Sis. Wanda Jones, Instructor — Room 2G Friday, Oct. 26th Psalm 91-93 Romans 15:1-13
Saturday, Oct. 27th Psalm 94-96 Romans 15:14-33

Nursery — Sis. Cheryl Collier, Instructor - Room 1E
6



WEEK OF OCTOBER 21, 2018

SUN:

MON:

TUES:

WED:

THUR:

FRI:

SAT:

MEETINGS & ACTIVITIES

Worship Celebration (South Campus)
Sunday School (North Campus)
Worship Celebration (North Campus)
Sunday School (South Campus)
Children Church (S.C. Fellowship Hall)
Worship Celebration (South Campus)

D.L.V.A.S Ministry (Rm. 2C)
General Assembly (Fellowship Hall)
Joyful Recovery Ministry (Rm. 1A)

Usher Ministry (All Men - Sanctuary)

Corporate Prayer & Fasting
Golden Agers Ministry (Rm. 1A)
Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C)

Bible Study (Rm. 1A)

Mid-Week In The Word (South Campus)
Prayer Meeting (Fellowship Hall)

Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell

Class Sessions: “Lessons To Live By” (Page 6)

Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A)
iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)
Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A)

iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)

Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C)

Bible Study (Rm. 1C)

Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen)
iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)

Children Choir Rehearsal (Fellowship Hall)
Mothers Ministry (Rm.1A)

Harvest Fest! (South Campus Parking Lot)

7:30 a.m.
8:30 a.m.
9:30 a.m.
9:50 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
11:00 a.m.

6:30 p.m.
6:30 p.m.

7:00 p.m.

6:00 p.m.

10:30 a.m.
12:00 p.m.
1:00 p.m.

6:30 p.m.
6:50 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

6:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

7:00 p.m.

9:00 a.m.
10:00 a.m.
10:00 a.m.
10:00 a.m.
10:30 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
12:00 p.m.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

UPCOMING EVENT

75th Church Anniversary Celebration at 3:30 p.m.
Our Special Guests will be Pastor Fred Campbell
and the Mt. Zion Baptist Church of Redwood City,
CA. In honor of commemorating each year God
has allowed our church to be in existence, all
members are asked to give an offering of
$75.00x (75x1, 75x2, 75x3...75x10, etc.). Lunch
will be served for St. John from 1:15-2:15 p.m. and
for Mt. Zion Baptist Church from 2:15-3:15 p.m.

Oct. 28th:

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Harvest Fest!: An afternoon of fun, games, food and candy has
been planned by our Children and Teen Ministries. Members
who would like to donate candy, can drop it off at the front desk
of the South Campus by Wednesday, October 24th. Please
bring your children and neighborhood children to the South
Campus Parking Lot on Saturday, October 27th at 12:00 noon.

Servant Leader Deadlines: The deadline for the 2019 Calendar,
Goals & Obijectives is due Tuesday, November 11th. The 2019
Budget is due Tuesday, December 13th. If you are in need of the
forms or assistance, please call the Administration Building at
(510) 233-1779.

Attention St. John: If you are a member of St. John (North or
South Campus) and have completed the New Life Classes but
are currently not engaged in any of the 31 Kingdom Building
Ministries listed on the back of the bulletin, this announcement
has been specifically designed for you. Please take the time to
pray and ask God to direct you to the Ministry most compatible
with your gifts and talents. If you need further details about the
goals and objectives of each Ministry, please call the
Administration Building at (510) 233-1779. Your God-given gifts
and talents are needed for the continual building and forward
movement of God’s Kingdom.



