KINGDOM BUILDING SERVANT LEADERS

(1 Corinthians 12:1-31 & Ephesians 4:11-12) Pastor Kevin B. Hall

Min. Cynthia Harris	510-233-1779	Administrative Ministry
Dea. Frederick Brown	510-223-3075	Anointed Disciplers Ministry
Bro. Ryan Thompson	510-417-0313	Audio & Visual Ministry
Sis. Judy Matthews	510-502-1449	Bereavement Ministry
Sis. Alandria Webster	510-233-1779	Children Choir
Sis. Tammy W. Brown	925-864-1640	Children Ministry
Min. Peggy Alexander	415-794-6006	Christian Education Ministry
Sis. Eddie Mure	510-236-1707	Culinary Ministry
Dea. Arthur L. Johnson	510-262-9551	Deacon Ministry
Sis. Barbara Hopkins	510-215-9439	Deaconess Ministry
Sis. Michelle Mabry	510-593-3422	D.I.V.A.S. Ministry
Bro. Herman Matthews	510-932-2664	Follow Through Ministry
Min. Otis Harris	510-517-8530	Golden Agers Ministry
Sis. Barbara Brown	510-206-6822	Hospitality Ministry
Sis. Pamela Bilbo	510-860-1992	Joyful Recovery Ministry
Dea. Keith Mitchell	510-230-9869	Men of Power Ministry
Mother Dorothy Patterson	510-222-9261	Mothers Ministry
Sis. Laquita Madison	510-375-5583	NuPraze Generation Choir
Sis. Cheryl Collier	510-322-1910	Nursery Ministry
Min. Marlon Brown	510-223-3075	Prison Ministry
Min. Derek Jackson	510-237-2611	R. L. Johnson Male Chorus
Dea. John Baker	510-233-5838	Security Ministry
Bro. Miguel Dwin	510-381-2083	Sunday School Ministry
Bro. Willie Bryant	510-778-4493	S.W.A.T. Ministry
Bro. Earl Williams	510-693-7109	Transportation Ministry
Dea. Edward Kimble	707-428-6628	Trustee Ministry
Bro. Michael Hilliard	510-599-2405	Usher Ministry
Sis. Gwendolyn Ousborn	510-858-4998	Voices of St. John Choir
Sis. Stella McCrane	510-706-8962	Wedding Ministry
Sis. Cora Ward	510-758-1357	Women Missionary Ministry
Min. Bahati Worley	510-815-2964	Youth & Young Adult Ministry



ST. JOHN

MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

PASTOR KEVIN B. HALL

B.A., B.Th., M.R.E., M.Div., D. Min.

South Campus

662 South 52nd Street • Richmond, California 94804

North Campus

29-8th Street • Richmond, California 94801

Administration Building

3707 Bissell Avenue • Richmond, California 94805

510-233-1779

Mission Statement:

St. John exists, as "A Kingdom Building Church In Two Communities," to EVANGELIZE the Sinner and to EQUIP the Saints, who are EDIFYING and ENJOYING one another, in order to EXALT the Savior (Matthew 28:18-20).

MORNING HYMN

#25 - "HOW GREAT THOU ART"

Oh Lord my God, when I in awesome wonder Consider all the worlds Thy hands have made, I see the stars, I hear the rolling thunder, Thy pow'r thru-out the universe displayed!

When thru the woods and forest glades I wander And hear the birds sing sweetly in the trees, When I look down from lofty mountain grandeur And hear the brook and feel the gentle breeze,

Chorus: Then sings my soul, my Savior God, to Thee; How great Thou art, how great Thou art! Then sings my soul, my Savior God, to Thee; How great Thou art, how great Thou art!

STEWARDSHIP LITANY

Leader: Honour the LORD with thy substance, and with the firstfruits of all thine increase: So shall thy barns be filled with plenty,

and thy presses shall burst out with new wine (Proverbs

3:9-10).

Laity: Will a man rob God? Yet ye have robbed me. But ye say,

wherein have we robbed thee? In tithes and offerings. Ye are cursed with a curse: for ye have robbed me, even this whole

nation (Malachi 3:8-9).

Leader: Bring ye all the tithes into the storehouse, that there may be meat in mine house, and prove me now herewith, saith the

Lord of hosts, if I will not open you the windows of heaven, and pour you out a blessing, that there shall not be room

enough for you to receive it (Malachi 3:10).

Laity: Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for ye pay

tithes of mint and anise and cummin, and have omitted the weightier matters of the law, judgment, mercy, and faith: these ought ve have done, and not to leave the other undone

(Matthew 23:23).

Leader: Give, and it shall be given unto you; good measure, pressed

down, and shaken together, and running over, shall men give into your bosom. For with the same measure that ye mete

withal it shall be measured to you again (Luke 6:38).

All: But this I say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap bountifully.

Every man according as he purposed in his heart, so let him give; not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a cheerful

giver (2 Corinthians 9:6-7).

SICK & SHUT IN PARISHIONERS

"And the prayer of faith shall save the sick and the Lord shall raise him up. The effectual fervent prayer of a righteous man availeth much" (James 5:15-16).

Mother Rose Byrd

3676 Massimo Circle Stockton, CA 95212 (510) 375-5718

Sis. Delores Crutchfield

Legacy Nursing & Rehab 1790 Muir Rd., Mart., CA 94553 (707) 815-1604

Sis. Terri Daniels

546 Lexington Avenue #3 El Cerrito, CA 94530 (510) 527-6851

Sis. Vera Dixon

7439 Potrero Avenue El Cerrito, CA 94530 (510) 232-9209

Sis. Bobbie Henderson

176 Grissom Court Hercules, CA 94547 (510) 799-5811

Sis. Katherine Humphrey

San Pablo Healthcare Center 13328 S.P. Ave., S.P., CA 94806 (510) 776-7816

Sis. Lovie Jenkins

16 Tasco Court San Pablo, CA 94806 (510) 237-9496

Dea. Rudy Johnson

1966 London Lane Fairfield, CA 94533 (707) 419-5688 Sis. Betty Briggs-Marshall

692 McAllister Drive Benicia, CA 94510 (707) 342-3991

Mother Ermestine Martin

6115 Alvarado Place El Cerrito, CA 94530 (510) 964-0358

Mother Edna Muse

1378 Joyce Street Novato, CA 94947 (415) 892-5321

Sis. Margaret Reynolds

3020 Phillips Court Richmond, CA 94806 (510) 262-9092

Mother Ilean Simmons

195 Nova Albion Way #1 San Rafael, CA 94903 (415) 479-4614

Mother Katie Summers

1550 Sycamore Avenue #207 Hercules, CA 94547 (510) 799-6056

Sis. Eula Thomas

1014 View Drive Richmond, CA 94803 (510) 223-3790

Min. Eldreadge Wright

511 Williams Drive Richmond, CA 94806 (510) 237-9744

Mother Norvilee Wright

1617 Pensacola Lane Suisun City, CA 94585 (707) 712-5070

ANNOUNCEMENTS

MID-WEEK IN THE WORD CLASS SCHEDULE September 5th – October 31st

"New Life Class" – New Members Orientation Min. Peggy Alexander, Instructor - Room 2J

"Jealousy! - The Sin No One Talks About" Jealousy is a subtle sin that many think they could never have an issue with. Whether inside or outside the church, people are so often judged on how good they are compared with others. When this happens, jealousy is usually lurking around the corner. This issue must be dealt with if we are going to move on in the power of the Holy Spirit. Join us for this 8-Week Study along with R. T. Kendall as he shares 13 ways to overcome jealousy and so much more.

Min. Cynthia Harris, Instructor - Rm. 2A/B

"Walking In Total God-Confidence" Is your self-confidence fragile or inconsistent? Do you feel strong enough to take on the world one day but on the next day, small things make you nervous and fretful? God-confidence is the absolute assurance that God can do anything and everything He wants to do through you regardless of your upbringing, circumstances, past successes or failures.

Sis. Helen Connor, Instructor - Rm. 2C/D

"What Shall I Render To The Lord For All His Blessings Towards Me?" Psalm 116:12-13. Often as believers, we sometimes struggle with our worth and value. God is not looking for the "big pay back." He is however, looking for those with grateful hearts, willing to take the cup of salvation and advance the kingdom of Jesus Christ. Let's explore and discover together what this powerful passage reveals about who we are as servants and how powerfully effective we can be.

Sis. Pamela Harrison, Instructor - Rm. 1A

"40 Days In The Word" No other habit can do more to transform your life and make you more like Jesus than to study and act upon God's Word. To be a healthy disciple of Jesus, feeding on God's Word must be your first priority. God's Word is not meant just to inform you, but to transform you. In 40 days, your devotional life will be revolutionized! Min. Jerald Ford, Instructor - Rm. 2K

"Teens Word-Up Wednesday" Bible Study (Ages 13-18) Sis. Laquita Madison - Room 1C Juniors – Sis. Wanda Jones, Instructor – Room 2G Nursery – Sis. Cheryl Collier, Instructor – Room 1E

SERMON

Sermonizer: Dr. Kevin B. Hall

Sermonic Text: Psalm 95:3
Sermonic Title: "A Great God"

The Key Idea: A Great God Does So Much For Us.

I.	A Great God <u>Saves</u> Us.
II.	A Great God <u>Sustains</u> Us.
III.	A Great God <u>Supplies</u> Us.

OUR DAILY BREAD

<u>SCRIPTURE</u>		
Old Testament	New Testament	
Psalm 79-80	Romans 11:1-18	
Psalm 81-83	Romans 11:19-36	
Psalm 84-86	Romans 12	
Psalm 87-88	Romans 13	
Psalm 89-90	Romans 14	
Psalm 91-93	Romans 15:1-13	
Psalm 94-96	Romans 15:14-33	
	Old Testament Psalm 79-80 Psalm 81-83 Psalm 84-86 Psalm 87-88 Psalm 89-90 Psalm 91-93	

WEEK OF OCTOBER 21, 2018

ANNOUNCEMENTS

MEETINGS & ACTIVITIES

SUN:	Worship Celebration (South Campus)	7:30 a.m.
	Sunday School (North Campus)	8:30 a.m.
	Worship Celebration (North Campus)	9:30 a.m.
	Sunday School (South Campus)	9:50 a.m.
	Children Church (S.C. Fellowship Hall)	11:00 a.m.
	Worship Celebration (South Campus)	11:00 a.m.
	Troiomp colosiation (coatin campac)	11.00 a
MON:	D.I.V.A.S Ministry (Rm. 2C)	6:30 p.m.
WOIN.	General Assembly (Fellowship Hall)	6:30 p.m.
	Joyful Recovery Ministry (Rm. 1A)	•
	Joyiui Recovery Ministry (Rin. 1A)	7:00 p.m.
THEQ.	Usher Ministry (All Men - Sanctuary)	6:00 p.m.
IULS.	Osher Millistry (All Mell - Salictuary)	0.00 p.m.
WED:	Corporate Prayer & Fasting	
WED.	Golden Agers Ministry (Rm. 1A)	10:30 a.m.
	Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C)	12:00 p.m.
	Bible Study (Rm. 1A)	1:00 p.m.
	Mid-Week In The Word (South Campus)	
	Prayer Meeting (Fellowship Hall)	6:30 p.m.
	Prayer Meeting (Fellowship Hall) Message: Min. Rodnev Blackwell	6:30 p.m. 6:50 p.m.
	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell	6:50 p.m.
		•
THUR:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell	6:50 p.m.
THUR:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
THUR:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m.
THUR:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
THUR:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
FRI:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1C)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
FRI:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1C)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
FRI:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1C) Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m.
FRI:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1C) Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m.
FRI:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1C) Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Children Choir Rehearsal (Fellowship Hall)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m.
FRI:	Message: Min. Rodney Blackwell Class Sessions: "Lessons To Live By" (Page 6) Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1C) Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen) iChoir Symposium (Sanctuary)	6:50 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m.

UPCOMING EVENT

Oct. 28th:

75th Church Anniversary Celebration at 3:30 p.m. Our Special Guests will be Pastor Fred Campbell and the Mt. Zion Baptist Church of Redwood City, CA. In honor of commemorating each year God has allowed our church to be in existence, all members are asked to give an offering of \$75.00x (75x1, 75x2, 75x3...75x10, etc.). Lunch will be served for St. John from 1:15-2:15 p.m. and for Mt. Zion Baptist Church from 2:15-3:15 p.m.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Harvest Fest!: An afternoon of fun, games, food and candy has been planned by our Children and Teen Ministries. Members who would like to donate candy, can drop it off at the front desk of the South Campus by Wednesday, October 24th. Please bring your children and neighborhood children to the South Campus Parking Lot on Saturday, October 27th at 12:00 noon.

Servant Leader Deadlines: The deadline for the 2019 Calendar, Goals & Objectives is due Tuesday, November 11th. The 2019 Budget is due Tuesday, December 13th. If you are in need of the forms or assistance, please call the Administration Building at (510) 233-1779.

Attention St. John: If you are a member of St. John (North or South Campus) and have completed the New Life Classes but are currently not engaged in any of the 31 Kingdom Building Ministries listed on the back of the bulletin, this announcement has been specifically designed for you. Please take the time to pray and ask God to direct you to the Ministry most compatible with your gifts and talents. If you need further details about the goals and objectives of each Ministry, please call the Administration Building at (510) 233-1779. Your God-given gifts and talents are needed for the continual building and forward movement of God's Kingdom.